## **RESOLUTION 2015-44**

TO BE ENTITLED: "A RESOLUTION AWARDING THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT (COF CONTRACT NO 2015-0040) FOR THE SR 96 WEST SIDEWALK PROJECT TO CIVIL CONSTRUCTORS, LLC, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$596,116.10"

WHEREAS, on March 13, 2014, the City of Franklin Board of Mayor and Aldermen approved Resolution 2014-13, which included \$658,520.00 for the design and construction of sidewalks along Highway 96 West (SR-96W) and Murfreesboro Road (SR-96E); and

WHEREAS, on February 5, 2015, the City of Franklin Capital Investment Committee recommended the construction of a multi-use trail along the north side of New Highway 96 West (SR-96W), from Vintage Grove Lane to Vera Valley Drive; and

WHEREAS, the SR 96 West Sidewalk Project generally includes the furnishing of all materials, equipment and labor for the construction of approximately 3,000 linear feet of 10-foot wide multi-use trail along the north side of New Highway 96 West (SR-96W), from Vintage Grove Lane to Vera Valley Drive; and

WHEREAS, on July 8, 2015, sealed bids were received in the City of Franklin Engineering Department, City Hall, 109 3<sup>rd</sup> Avenue South, Franklin, Tennessee 37064 and were publicly opened and read aloud for the construction of the SR 96 West Sidewalk Project (COF Contract No. 2015-0040); and

WHEREAS, Civil Constructors, LLC, a local and highly respected construction firm that has completed numerous projects for the City, submitted the lowest bid in the amount of Five Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand One Hundred Sixteen and 10/100 Dollars (\$596,116.10).

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Franklin, Tennessee, that approval is granted for the bid award to Civil Constructors, LLC for the construction of the SR 96 West Sidewalk Project (COF Contract No. 2015-0040) in the amount of Five Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand One Hundred Sixteen and 10/100 Dollars (\$596,116.10).

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE** that the City Engineer or the Director of Engineering is hereby authorized to review and approve the spending of all project funds included in the bid and award of the construction contract for the SR 96 West Sidewalk Project (COF Contract No. 2015-0040).

IT IS SO RESOLVED AND DONE on this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2015.

ATTEST:	CITY OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE
By:	Ву:
ERIC S. STUCKEY City Administrator	Dr. Ken Moore Mayor
Approved as to Form	
By:	

Shauna R. Billingsley, City Attorney